Basic earnings (loss) per share as originally reported $ 0.06 $ (0.20) $ 0.15 $ (0.13)
Effect of net adjustments (0.04) (0.05) (0.33) (0.05)

Basic earnings (loss) per share as restated $ 0.02 $ (0.25) $ (0.18) $ (0.18)

Earnings (loss) per share�diluted:
Diluted earnings (loss) per share as originally reported $ 0.06 $ (0.20) $ 0.14 $ (0.13)
Effect of net adjustments (0.04) (0.05) (0.32) (0.05)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share as restated $ 0.02 $ (0.25) $ (0.18) $ (0.18)

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 16

11

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

BEARINGPOINT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(unaudited)

The following tables outline the effects of the aforementioned restatement adjustments on the Company�s originally issued consolidated
condensed statements of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003 and the consolidated condensed balance
sheet at September 30, 2004:

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2004

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2003

As Reported
Effect of

Restatement As Restated As Reported
Effect of

Restatement As Restated
Revenue $ 840,864 $ (17,173) $ 823,691 $ 742,958 $ 5,281 $ 748,239

Cost of Service:
Professional compensation 382,936 2,372 385,308 347,373 2,068 349,441
Other direct contract expenses 217,610 (8,001) 209,609 182,734 7,708 190,442
Lease and facilities restructuring
charges �  �  �  59,203 (250) 58,953
Other costs of service 66,863 (6,760) 60,103 66,405 (3,943) 62,462

Total costs of service 667,409 (12,389) 655,020 655,715 5,583 661,298

Gross profit 173,455 (4,784) 168,671 87,243 (302) 86,941
Amortization of purchased
intangible assets 792 1 793 8,106 (416) 7,690
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 146,862 (2,054) 144,808 129,428 9,870 139,298

Operating income (loss) 25,801 (2,731) 23,070 (50,291) (9,756) (60,047)
Interest/other income (expense), net (5,254) 345 (4,909) (1,775) (650) (2,425)

Income (loss) before taxes 20,547 (2,386) 18,161 (52,066) (10,406) (62,472)
Income tax expense (benefit) 8,605 5,089 13,694 (12,882) (1,253) (14,135)

Net income (loss) $ 11,942 $ (7,475) $ 4,467 $ (39,184) $ (9,153) $ (48,337)

Income (loss) per share�basic $ 0.06 $ (0.04) $ 0.02 $ (0.20) $ (0.05) $ (0.25)

Income (loss) per share�diluted $ 0.06 $ (0.04) $ 0.02 $ (0.20) $ (0.05) $ (0.25)

Weighted average shares�basic 197,789,096 197,789,096 193,093,913 193,093,913

Weighted average shares�diluted 198,243,384 198,243,384 193,093,913 193,093,913

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 18

12

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

BEARINGPOINT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2004

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2003

As Reported
Effect of

Restatement As Restated As Reported
Effect of

Restatement As Restated
Revenue $ 2,587,405 $ 276 $ 2,587,681 $ 2,341,963 $ 13,911 $ 2,355,874

Cost of Service:
Professional compensation 1,126,123 9,371 1,135,494 1,081,055 6,486 1,087,541
Other direct contract expenses 731,650 26,938 758,588 562,288 19,419 581,707
Lease and facilities restructuring
charges 11,951 (252) 11,699 74,530 (559) 73,971
Other costs of service 197,554 (12,639) 184,915 189,910 (1,521) 188,389

Total costs of service 2,067,278 23,418 2,090,696 1,907,783 23,825 1,931,608

Gross profit 520,127 (23,142) 496,985 434,180 (9,914) 424,266
Amortization of purchased intangible
assets 2,890 1 2,891 33,474 (136) 33,338
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 436,648 26,650 463,298 401,944 (784) 401,160

Operating income (loss) 80,589 (49,793) 30,796 (1,238) (8,994) (10,232)
Interest/other income (expense), net (15,511) (1,966) (17,477) (12,566) 3,063 (9,503)

Income (loss) before taxes 65,078 (51,759) 13,319 (13,804) (5,931) (19,735)
Income tax expense 36,331 11,949 48,280 10,933 4,582 15,515

Net income (loss) $ 28,747 $ (63,708) $ (34,961) $ (24,737) $ (10,513) $ (35,250)

Income (loss) per share�basic $ 0.15 $ (0.33) $ (0.18) $ (0.13) $ (0.05) $ (0.18)

Income (loss) per share�diluted $ 0.14 $ (0.32) $ (0.18) $ (0.13) $ (0.05) $ (0.18)

Weighted average shares�basic 196,376,059 196,376,059 191,513,588 191,513,588

Weighted average shares�diluted 198,733,697 196,376,059 191,513,588 191,513,588

13

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

BEARINGPOINT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(unaudited)

As of September 30, 2004
Effect of

As
Reported Restatement As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 149,040 $ (4,756) $ 144,284
Accounts receivable, net 366,832 (3,247) 363,585
Unbilled revenue 446,404 40,490 486,894
Income tax receivable �  40,230 40,230
Deferred income taxes 42,678 25,619 68,297
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 66,545 6,222 72,767

Total current assets 1,071,499 104,558 1,176,057

Property and equipment, net 208,987 (8,143) 200,844
Goodwill 967,678 11,711 979,389
Other intangible assets, net 4,376 �  4,376
Deferred income taxes, less current portion 42,799 10,001 52,800
Other assets 24,645 15,553 40,198

Total assets $ 2,319,984 $ 133,680 $ 2,453,664

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of notes payable $ 118,180 $ �  $ 118,180
Accounts payable 260,905 70,711 331,616
Accrued payroll and employee benefits 173,960 63,834 237,794
Deferred revenue 67,723 6,907 74,630
Income tax payable 20,950 72,592 93,542
Current portion of accrued lease and facilities charge 18,921 (139) 18,782
Deferred income taxes 4,865 4,767 9,632
Other current liabilities 104,707 (9,590) 95,117

Total current liabilities 770,211 209,082 979,293

Notes payable, less current portion 226,921 �  226,921
Accrued employee benefits 68,253 �  68,253
Accrued lease and facilities charge, less current portion 31,842 2,103 33,945
Deferred income taxes, less current portion 7,885 6,295 14,180
Other liabilities 33,877 37,400 71,277

Total liabilities 1,138,989 254,880 1,393,869

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred Stock, $.01 par value 10,000,000 shares authorized �  �  �
Common Stock, $.01 par value 1,000,000,000 shares authorized 2,020 �  2,020

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 21

Additional paid-in capital 1,140,678 �  1,140,678
Accumulated deficit (129,057) (122,234) (251,291)
Notes receivable from stockholders (9,028) �  (9,028)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 212,109 1,034 213,143
Treasury stock, at cost (3,812,250 shares) (35,727) �  (35,727)

Total stockholders� equity 1,180,995 (121,200) 1,059,795

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,319,984 $ 133,680 $ 2,453,664

14

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

BEARINGPOINT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Note 3. Stock-Based Compensation

The Company has several stock-based employee compensation plans. The Company accounts for stock-based compensation awards issued to
employees by applying the intrinsic value method, whereby the difference between the quoted market price of the Company�s common stock as
of the date of grant and the contractual purchase price of the awards is charged to operations over the vesting period. The Company generally